

SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

BETTIE WEBB,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247074

Fourth Appellate District, Division 1, Case No. D072981
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCS293150
Hon. Stephanie Sontag, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

DEC 27 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL XAVIER BECERRA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Deputy

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KATIE L. STOWE
Deputy Attorney General
JOSHUA A. KLEIN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 226480
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3919
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Email: Joshua.Klein@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Attorney General
Xavier Becerra as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Issue Presented | 7 |
| Interests of Amicus Curiae | 7 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| I. California Judges May Impose Reasonable Conditions on Felony Defendants Who Post Scheduled Bail | 10 |
| A. California’s Statutes Grant Courts the Ability To Impose Reasonable Release Conditions as Part of Bail | 10 |
| B. The Penal Code Provisions that Explicitly Mention Release Conditions in Some Circumstances Do Not Implicitly Deny Courts the Power To Impose Such Conditions in Others | 16 |
| Conclusion..... | 27 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 28 |
| Declaration of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Clarke v. State</i> (1997) 228 Ga.App. 219 | 19 |
| <i>Ford v. United States</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 593 | 16 |
| <i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 629 | 8 |
| <i>In re Alberto</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 421 | 25 |
| <i>In re Amber S.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1260 | 13 |
| <i>In re Humphrey</i> (2018) 228 Cal.App.5th 1006 | 13 |
| <i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 200 | 17, 18 |
| <i>In re McSherry</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 856 | 8, 12, 14, 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Underwood</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 345 | 12 |
| <i>In re Way</i> (1943) 56 Cal.App.2d 814 | 20 |
| <i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133 | 11, 16 |
| <i>Internat. Fed. Prof. & Technical Engineers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319 | 17 |
| <i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607 | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>McIntosh v. Municipal Court</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 1083 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Allen</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 575 | 8 |
| <i>People v. Carroll</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1406 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764 | 16 |
| <i>People v. Internat. Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 456 | 8, 13 |
| <i>People v. Ong</i> (1904) 141 Cal. 550 | 11 |
| <i>People v. Rojas</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 540 | 17 |
| <i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Morales)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 523 | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>People v. Sylvestry</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1 | 11 |
| <i>Phillips, Spallas & Angstadt, LLP v. Fotouhi</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1132 | 13, 14 |
| <i>Townsel v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1084 | 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> (8th Cir. 1971) 444 F.2d 61 | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| STATUTES | |
| Code of Civil Procedure | |
| § 187..... | 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 22 |
| § 206..... | 21 |
| § 237..... | 21 |
| Penal Code | |
| § 136.2..... | 15, 20, 24 |
| § 166..... | 24 |
| § 646.93..... | 12, 15, 20, 24 |
| §§ 701-714 | 20 |
| § 1054.9..... | 21, 22 |
| § 1269b..... | 11, 24 |
| § 1269c..... | 12, 15, 16, 19, 20 |
| § 1270..... | 12, 15, 16, 23 |
| § 1270.1..... | 12 |
| § 1272..... | 22, 23 |
| § 1275..... | 12, 13, 18 |
| § 1278..... | 14, 15 |
| § 1287..... | 14, 15 |
| § 1289..... | 25 |
| § 1295..... | 24 |
| § 1305..... | 13 |
| § 1318..... | 15, 16, 24, 25 |
| § 1320.10..... | 26 |
| § 1320.13..... | 26 |
| § 1320.17..... | 26 |
| § 1320.19..... | 26 |
| § 1458..... | 14, 15 |
| § 1459..... | 14, 15 |
| Senate Bill No. 10 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| California Constitution | |
| Article I, § 12 | 11, 12 |
| Article I, § 28 | 11, 12, 18 |
| Article V, § 13..... | 7 |
| Article VI, § 10 | 11 |
| United States Constitution | |
| Fourth Amendment | 8 |
| COURT RULES | |
| California Rules of Court | |
| Rule 8.520(b)(3)..... | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Attorney General’s Amicus Curiae Brief in <i>In re Humphrey</i> , S247248 | 7, 12, 13, 19 |
| Bateman, Matthew Bender Practice Guide: Cal. Crim. Law (2018)..... | 9 |
| Cal. Crim. Law: Procedure and Practice (Cont. Ed. Bar 2018) | 9, 19 |
| Cal. Judges Benchguide 55: Bail and Own-Recognizance Release (CJER 2013) | 8 |
| https://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/ballot-measures/initiative- and-referendum-status/initiatives-and-referenda-pending- signature-verification/ | 26 |
| Pretrial Detention Reform WorkGroup, Pretrial Detention Reform: Recommendations to the Chief Justice (Oct. 2017) | 8, 9, 13 |
| Rucker & Overland, 1 Cal. Crim. Practice (4th ed. 2018) | 19 |
